I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGIS-LATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

> I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 13 March, 1973.



## ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

## Act No. 2, 1973.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

An Act to make provision for the substitution of the Permanent Head of the Ministry of Cultural Activities for the Director-General or Deputy Director-General of Education as a Trustee of the Art Gallery of New South Wales; to amend the Art Gallery of New South Wales Act, 1958; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 21st March, 1973.]

BE

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

> J. H. BROWN, Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Act No. 2, 1973.

Art Gallery of New South Wales (Amendment).

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title. 1. This Act may be cited as the "Art Gallery of New South Wales (Amendment) Act, 1973".

Commencement.

2. This Act shall commence on such day as may be appointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

Amendment of Act No. 1, 1958. Sec. 4. (Trustees.) 3. The Art Gallery of New South Wales Act, 1958, is amended by inserting next after section 4 (3) the following

> (3A) Upon the commencement of the Art Gallery of New South Wales (Amendment) Act, 1973, the person holding office as a trustee under subsection (3) shall cease to be a trustee and thereafter the Permanent Head of the Ministry of Cultural Activities shall be a trustee.

> > Macridod to 21st March, 19737

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 21st March, 1973.

2